

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

– v. –

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS,
AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARGARET A. DALE
MICHELLE K. MORIARTY
ADAM FARBIARZ
SARAH A. EMMERICH
JANA R. RUTHBERG
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036

DIANA KASDAN
Counsel of Record
AMY MYRICK
ALEXANDER WILSON
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3697
dkasdan@reprorights.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Center for Reproductive Rights*

322968



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A NATIONAL MATERNAL HEALTH CRISIS IS THREATENING THE LIVES AND SAFETY OF PEOPLE DURING PREGNANCY AND POSTPARTUM, AND INTIMATE PARTNER GUN VIOLENCE IS A MAJOR CONTRIBUTOR.	4
A. Homicide Is a Leading Cause of Death for Pregnant and Postpartum People, and the Majority of Those Deaths Involve Firearms.....	6
B. Preventing Intimate Partner Gun Violence is One Component of Addressing the Broader Maternal and Reproductive Health Crisis in the United States.....	11
II. JUDICIAL CONSIDERATION OF OUR NATION’S HISTORY AND TRADITION MUST NOT DENY PREGNANT PEOPLE FULL CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION..	17
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Approach to History and Tradition Systematically Denies Pregnant People Protections Against Violence.	18

B.	The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Compounds Past and Current Denial of Full Constitutional Protection for Pregnant People.....	23
C.	Binding the Law to Historical Legal Treatment of Reproductive and Private Life Threatens Pregnant Peoples’ Health, Lives, and Safety.....	29
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH TO HISTORY AND TRADITION AS CONTRARY TO CORE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES, INCLUDING AUTONOMY AND SAFETY IN PRIVATE LIFE.	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	1, 3, 7, 23-25, 27-29, 30
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	20, 29
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	2, 18, 22
<i>United Auto. Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	20
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	2, 17, 18, 19, 21, 31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Sir Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	22, 30
2021 <i>Honoring Texas Victims, Family Violence Fatalities</i> , Tex. Council on Fam. Violence (2021), https://tcfv.org/wp-content/uploads/tcfv_htv_summary_facts_2021.pdf	10

Aaron J. Kivisto et al., <i>Racial Disparities in Pregnancy-associated Intimate Partner Homicide</i> , 37 J. Interpersonal Violence 10938 (Feb. 2, 2021)	8, 9
Alpna Agrawal et al., <i>Postpartum Intimate Partner Violence and Health Risks Among Young Mothers in the United States: A Prospective Study</i> , Maternal & Child Health J. (Oct. 2014), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4142118/	15
Brief for 547 Deans, Chairs, Scholars & Pub. Health Profs., the Am. Pub. Health Ass'n, the Guttmacher Inst., & the Ctr. for U.S. Pol'y as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (No. 19-1392)	25
Amy Schoenfeld Walker, <i>Most Abortion Bans Include Exceptions. In Practice, Few Are Granted</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 21, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2023/01/21/us/abortion-ban-exceptions.html	26

Anna M. Modest et al., <i>Pregnancy-Associated Homicide and Suicide: An Analysis of the National Violent Death Reporting System, 2008–2019</i> , 140 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 565 (Oct. 1, 2022)	8, 9
Anna Mutoh, <i>The Tragedy of Being a New Mom in America</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> (Aug. 3, 2022)	14
Ashley Schappel D’Inverno et al., <i>Preventing Intimate Partner Violence Through Paid Parental Leave Policies</i> , <i>Preventative Med.</i> (2018)	16
Brief for Birth Equity Orgs. & Scholars as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (No. 19-1392)	25-26
Brittni Frederiksen et al., <i>A National Survey of OBGYNs’ Experiences After Dobbs</i> , KFF (June 2023), https://files.kff.org/attachment/Report-A-National-Survey-of-OBGYNs-Experiences-After-Dobbs.pdf	26

- Carolina Diez et al., *State Intimate Partner Violence-Related Firearm Laws and Intimate Partner Homicide Rates in the United States, 1991–2015*, 167 *Annals of Internal Med.* 536 (Oct. 17, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/3sn4v9z2> 11
- Caroline Kitchener et al., *Texas Abortion Hearing Culminates With Tension And Emotions High*, *Wash. Post* (July 20, 2023), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2023/07/20/texas-abortion-ban-hearing/> 27
- Charlotte Cliffe et al., *Homicide in Pregnant and Postpartum Women Worldwide*, 40 *J. Pub. Health Pol’y.* 180 (June 2019)..... 6
- Claire Cain Miller, *The World ‘Has Found a Way to Do This’: The U.S. Lags on Paid Leave*, *N.Y. Times* (Oct. 25, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/7s8vmjm3>..... 15
- Daniel Grossman et al., *Preliminary Findings: Care Post-Roe: Documenting Cases of Poor-Quality Care Since the Dobbs Decision, Advancing New Standards in Reprod. Health (ANSIRH)* (May 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2r7e74a5> 26

- Diana Cheng & Isabelle L. Horon,
*Intimate-Partner Homicide Among
 Pregnant and Postpartum Women*,
 115 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 1181
 (June 2010).....6, 9
- Donna L. Hoyert, *Maternal Mortality
 Rates in the United States, 2021*,
 CDC (March 2023),
[https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hestat/
 /maternal-mortality/2021/maternal-
 mortality-rates-2021.pdf](https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hestat/maternal-mortality/2021/maternal-mortality-rates-2021.pdf)..... 4, 12
- Dorothy A. Fink et al., *Trends in
 Maternal Mortality and Severe
 Maternal Morbidity During Delivery-
 Related Hospitalizations in the
 United States, 2008 to 2021*,
Obstetrics & Gynecology (June 22,
 2023),
[https://jamanetwork.com/journals/ja
 manetworkopen/fullarticle/2806478](https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2806478)..... 4, 12
- Elizabeth Cohen & Amanda Musa, *Ohio
 Abortion Law Meant Weeks of
 “Anguish,” “Agony” for Couple Whose
 Unborn Child Had Organs Outside
 Her Body*, *CNN* (Feb. 8, 2023),
[https://www.cnn.com/2023/02/08/heal
 th/ohio-abortion-long/index.html](https://www.cnn.com/2023/02/08/health/ohio-abortion-long/index.html).....27
- Elizabeth Tobin-Tyler, *A Grim New
 Reality – Intimate-Partner Violence
 after Dobbs and Bruen*, 387 *The New
 Eng. J. of Med.* 1247 (Oct. 6, 2022) 7

- Erica L. Smith, *Female Murder Victims and Victim-Offender Relationship, 2021*, Bureau of Just. Stat. (Dec. 2022), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/female-murder-victims-and-victim-offender-relationship-2021> 10
- Eugene Declercq & Laurie C. Zephyrin, *Maternal Mortality in the United States: A Primer*, The Commonwealth Fund (Dec. 16, 2020), <https://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-brief-report/2020/dec/maternal-mortality-united-states-primer> 4
- Fast Facts: Preventing Intimate Partner Violence*, CDC (Oct. 11, 2022), <https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/intimatepartnerviolence/fastfact.html> 10
- Frances Stead Sellers et al., *The Short Life of Baby Milo*, Wash. Post (May 19, 2023), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/interactive/2023/florida-abortion-law-deborah-dorbert> 27

- Guns and Violence Against Women*,
Everytown Res. & Pol’y. (Oct. 17,
2019),
[https://everytownresearch.org/report/
guns-and-violence-against-women-
americas-uniquely-lethal-intimate-
partner-violence-problem/](https://everytownresearch.org/report/guns-and-violence-against-women-americas-uniquely-lethal-intimate-partner-violence-problem/)..... 6, 9, 10
- Health Disparities in Rural Women*,
Comm. on Health Care for
Underserved Women Op. No. 586,
Am. C. of Obstetricians &
Gynecologists (Mar. 2009, reaff’d
2021), [https://www.acog.org/-
/media/project/acog/acogorg/clinical/fi
les/committee-
opinion/articles/2014/02/health-
disparities-in-rural-women.pdf](https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/clinical/files/committee-opinion/articles/2014/02/health-disparities-in-rural-women.pdf) 13, 14
- Homicide Leading Cause of Death for
Pregnant Women in U.S.*, Harv. T.H.
Chan Sch. of Pub. Health (Oct. 21,
2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/mw5h4v9m> 7
- Jamila K. Taylor, *Structural Racism
and Maternal Health Among Black
Women*, 48 J. L., Med. & Ethics 506
(2020) 5, 14

- Jamila Taylor & Anna Bernstein, *The Worsening U.S. Maternal Health Crisis in Three Graphs*, The Century Found (Mar. 2, 2022), <https://tcf.org/content/commentary/worsening-u-s-maternal-health-crisis-three-graphs/> 12
- Jana J. Richards, *Racial Justice in Maternal Health: How to reduce Black Maternal Mortality*, Univ. of Chi. Med. (Apr. 12, 2023), <https://www.uchicagomedicine.org/forefront/womens-health/articles/disparities-black-maternal-health>..... 14
- Jeani Chang et al., *Homicide: A Leading Cause of Injury Deaths Among Pregnant and Postpartum Women in the United States, 1991–1999*, 95 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 471 (2005) 6
- Jeanne L. Alhusen et al., *Intimate Partner Violence During Pregnancy: Maternal and Neonatal Outcomes*, 24 *J. Women’s Health* 100 (2015)..... 13
- Jessica Booth, *How Maternity Leave Affects Your Health*, *Forbes* (Jan. 30, 2023), <https://www.forbes.com/health/family/how-maternity-leave-affects-health/>..... 16

- Jill Elaine Hasday, *Contest and Consent: A Legal History of Marital Rape*, 88 Cal. L. Rev. 1373 (2000) 20, 22
- Judith A. Lothian, *The Continued Mistreatment of Women During Pregnancy and Childbirth*, 28 J. Perinatal Educ. 183 (Oct. 1, 2019) 5, 14
- Kimberly D. Bailey, *It's Complicated: Privacy and Domestic Violence*, 49 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1777 (2012) 19
- Latoya Hill et al., *Racial Disparities in Maternal and Infant Health: Current Status and Efforts to Address Them*, KFF (Nov. 1, 2022), <https://www.kff.org/racial-equity-and-health-policy/issue-brief/racial-disparities-in-maternal-and-infant-health-current-status-and-efforts-to-address-them/> 13
- Laura Kusisto & Adolfo Flores, *Texas Women Denied Abortions Testify About Impact of State Bans*, Wall St. J. (July 19, 2023), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/texas-women-denied-abortions-testify-about-impact-of-state-bans-999b8cff> 26

- Lindsay K. Admon, et al., *Insurance Coverage and Perinatal Health Care Use Among Low-Income Women in the U.S., 2015–2017*, 4 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 1 (Jan. 27, 2021), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2775636>..... 13, 14
- Lois James et al., *Risk Factors for Domestic Violence During Pregnancy: A Meta-Analytic Review*, 28 *Violence & Victims* 359 (June 2013) 7
- Maeve E. Wallace et al., *Firearm Relinquishment Laws Associated with Substantial Reduction in Homicide of Pregnant and Postpartum Women*, 40 *Health Affs.* 1654 (2021) 7, 10
- Maeve E. Wallace et al., *Homicide During Pregnancy and the Postpartum Period in the United States, 2018–2019*, 138 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 762 (Nov. 1, 2021)..... 6, 8, 9
- Maeve E. Wallace, *Trends in Pregnancy-Associated Homicide, United States, 2020*, 112 *Am. J. of Pub. Health* 1333 (Sept. 1, 2022)..... 6, 8, 9

- Paul J. Weber, *Texas Women Denied Abortions Give Emotional Accounts in Court, Ask Judge to Clarify Law*, Associated Press (July 19, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/34kbpevb>.....27
- Rebecca B. Lawn & Karestan C. Koenen, *Homicide is a Leading Cause of Death for Pregnant Women in US*, *BMJ* (Oct. 19, 2022), <http://dx.doi.org/10.1136/bmj.o2499>7
- Reva B. Siegel, *Memory Games: Dobbs’s Originalism as Anti-Democratic Living Constitutionalism—And Some Pathways for Resistance*, 101 *Tex. L. Rev.* 1127 (2022)25
- Reva B. Siegel, “*The Rule of Love*”: *Wife Beating as Prerogative and Privacy*, 105 *Yale L. J.* 2117 (1996) 19, 20, 23
- Roosa Tikkanen et al., *Maternal Mortality and Maternity Care in the U.S. Compared to 10 Other Developed Countries*, *The Commonwealth Fund* (Nov. 18, 2020), <https://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2020/nov/maternal-mortality-maternity-care-us-compared-10-countries>..... 12

- Saraswathi Vedam, et al., *The Giving Voice to Mothers Study: Inequity and Mistreatment During Pregnancy and Childbirth in the United States*, *Reprod. Health* (June 11, 2019).....5, 14
- Shaina Goodman, *Intimate Partner Violence Endangers Pregnant People and Their Infants*, *Nat'l P'ship for Women & Fams.* (May 2021), <https://nationalpartnership.org/report/intimate-partner-violence/>5, 7
- Sharon G. Smith et al., *The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey (NISVS): 2015 Data Brief—Updated Release*, *CDC* (Nov. 2018) 10
- Sherry Lipsky & Raul Caetano, *Impact of Intimate Partner Violence on Unmet Need for Mental Health Care: Results From the NSDUH*, *Psychiatry Online* (Jun. 1, 2007), <https://ps.psychiatryonline.org/doi/10.1176/ps.2007.58.6.822>..... 15
- Susan Szuch, *After Missouri Banned Abortions, She Was Left 'With a Baby Dying Inside.' Doctors Said They Could Do Nothing*, *Springfield News-Leader* (Oct. 19, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5as2adwt>.....27

Suzanne A. Kim, *Reconstructing Family Privacy*, 57 *Hastings L.J.* 557 (2006) 20

The U.S. Needs Paid Family and Medical Leave, A Better Balance (July 26, 2021), <https://www.abetterbalance.org/resources/the-u-s-needs-paid-family-and-medical-leave/>..... 16

Under the Rule of Thumb: Battered Women and the Administration of Justice, U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights (1982) <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/82752NCJRS.pdf> 22

Usha Ranji et al., *Expanding Postpartum Medicaid Coverage, Women’s Health Pol’y* (Mar. 9, 2021), <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/issue-brief/expanding-postpartum-medicaid-coverage/> 15
